
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
February 15, 2022 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 

Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 

affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 

in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 

legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
II. Changes to the Agenda 
 
III. Recognition –   
 
IV.  Public Participation 
 
V. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section V are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will  

  be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items   
  unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed   
  from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $ 234,586.28                  

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


B.  Minutes:   January 11, 2022, Regular Meeting and February 1, 2022, Workshop Meeting minutes 
 
VI.           New Business 

A. Glen Ellyn Community Awards – Park District Volunteer of the Year 
B. Lakers – Midwest Soccer Update 

 

 
VII. Unfinished Business 

A. Newton Park Skate Park Asphalt Bid 
B. Skate Park Renovation Plans    

  
VIII.         Staff Reports 
 A.   Finance Report – January 2021 (for information only) 
 B.   Staff Reports 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X.           Adjourn to Executive Session 
              Under Section 2 (c) 11 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of discussion of pending litigation, or 

probable and imminent litigation which shall be specifically identified in the Executive Session Minutes 

and under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 

dismissal, performance or personal status of employees, officers, and legal counsel for the park district. 

XI.           Adjourn   
 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 571.31          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 73,547.17    

94 Capital Improvements Fund 35,961.47    

Recreation Fund 77,712.69 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/15/2022

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 46,793.64$   

Report Total: 234,586.28$   
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User:

Printed: 02/10/2022 - 11:05AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.02.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

179336 Signs  107.68 02/15/2022 94-90-865-575110-0000

 107.68Check Total:

Vendor: 199108 AAP Financial Services Advance Auto Parts Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Polar Track Repairs  21.88 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 21.88Check Total:

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Health Screening Supplies  6.14 02/15/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Health Screening Supplies  6.14 02/15/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

 12.28Check Total:

Vendor: 202392 American Mobile Staging Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Stage Rental  975.00 02/15/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

 975.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

30892437 RTU Repairs  399.00 02/15/2022 20-30-200-550300-0000

 399.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198915 Kathleen Baehl Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  30.12 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 30.12Check Total:

Vendor: 202398 Blatant LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

3397/81 Uniforms  2,430.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,430.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

294 Winter Classes  584.24 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 584.24Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  53.40 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 53.40Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  154.83 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 154.83Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

1302 Official Fees  3,640.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1141

1302 Official Fees  666.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1140

 4,306.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

79714 RTU Repairs  1,662.69 02/15/2022 20-30-200-521600-0000

 1,662.69Check Total:

Vendor: 117803 Cindy Dayton Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  106.08 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 106.08Check Total:

Vendor: 202396 Dewberry Architects Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

2069479 Engineering Services  898.30 02/15/2022 85-30-350-575110-0000

 898.30Check Total:

Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  920.00 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2358

 920.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

1213 Winter Classes  396.00 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 396.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

338 Fundraising Services  960.00 02/15/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

 960.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

50197 Alarm Repairs  1,120.00 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Team Express-Baseballs  519.50 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1233

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  22.16 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1120

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  108.28 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  88.08 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1172

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1130

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Pure Hockey-Equipment  89.97 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1148

Babicz Zoho-Software  108.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  43.98 02/15/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  163.65 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1161

Cinquegrani Indeed-Job Posting  100.00 02/15/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  121.50 02/15/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  21.00 02/15/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  125.50 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  37.00 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 02/15/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 02/15/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  105.99 02/15/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  239.98 02/15/2022 10-10-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  24.99 02/15/2022 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 02/15/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  159.11 02/15/2022 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  126.92 02/15/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  126.92 02/15/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 3

4



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Amazon-Masks  343.96 02/15/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  58.19 02/15/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  41.45 02/15/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  58.20 02/15/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  38.01 02/15/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  66.26 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  198.67 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  66.53 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2022  6.84 02/15/2022 10-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  23.08 02/15/2022 10-10-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Best Buy-iPad Work Order System  329.99 02/15/2022 10-10-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  90.44 02/15/2022 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  146.39 02/15/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  51.27 02/15/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  40.47 02/15/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  6.99 02/15/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  41.80 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  12.32 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.66 02/15/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.00 02/15/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Intetnet  157.89 02/15/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room Speakers  281.81 02/15/2022 10-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Blackberry-Employee Recognition  107.00 02/15/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  795.70 02/15/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Deluxe-Deposit Books  202.35 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Panera-Staff Recognition  20.72 02/15/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 02/15/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  134.12 02/15/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  292.01 02/15/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  155.00 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  89.78 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  40.00 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  245.04 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Adobe-Creative Suite  637.37 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray My Fonts-Fonts  52.06 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  576.55 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Adobe-Creative Suite  599.88 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email Marketing  157.25 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photography  64.50 02/15/2022 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photography  64.50 02/15/2022 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  329.71 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 4

5



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Okray AMI-Banners  254.72 02/15/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  863.07 02/15/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Discount School-Paper  133.51 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-TV Cart  89.99 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Storage Containers  137.48 02/15/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Blue Tractor-Employee Recognition  76.25 02/15/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Robinson Cherry Republic-Employee Recognition  75.00 02/15/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Thomas Amazon-Wristbands  143.94 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1141

Thomas Two Hound-Event Award  100.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1148

Thomas Appt Plus-Scheduling  619.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1127

Thomas IPRA-Conference  18.75 02/15/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

 12,453.27Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

9201570158 Timers  91.74 02/15/2022 20-30-350-541300-0000

 91.74Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  21.40 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 21.40Check Total:

Vendor: 201183 Jennifer Hammer Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Supplies  197.09 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 197.09Check Total:

Vendor: 202350 Jennifer Hammer Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

Rimbursement Supplies  215.85 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 215.85Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 1/2022 Mileage  73.18 02/15/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 73.18Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

47800 Repair #424  14.73 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 14.73Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9182 Electrical Updates/Repairs  3,603.87 02/15/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 3,603.87Check Total:

Vendor: 202399 Home Plumbing Supply Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

68530 Bathroom Repairs  42.67 02/15/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 42.67Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

2429880 White Cardstock  128.00 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 128.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Registration  700.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

 700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

20106168 Lifeguard License  425.00 02/15/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  20.00 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 20.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202397 Matthew Lazzarotto Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Training  400.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Chainsaw Supplies  22.48 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Keys/Lockbox  47.64 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530900-0000

Supplies  71.05 02/15/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

Supplies  81.99 02/15/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

 223.16Check Total:

Vendor: 202367 Jessica Lopez Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  15.00 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 6
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 15.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  492.80 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2310

 492.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202146 Manusos General Contracting Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

6354 New Office Window  3,397.22 02/15/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 3,397.22Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

64281/82 Uniforms  576.50 02/15/2022 20-30-500-530401-0000

 576.50Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

294 Winter Classes  876.36 02/15/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 876.36Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

82853 Hockey Goal Supplies  296.39 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

82927 Light Replacement  134.84 02/15/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

82943 Supplies  12.96 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 444.19Check Total:

Vendor: 199925 Mercury Screen Printing Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

14007 Uniforms  2,080.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

 2,080.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Washer Solvent  17.97 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

Z Turn Repairs  70.78 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Chipper Repairs  58.97 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Chipper Repairs  50.76 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Washer Solvent  71.88 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 270.36Check Total:

Vendor: 202395 National Sports Nets, LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/10/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 7
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#1 Indoor Batting Cages  59,810.00 02/15/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

4131 Wall/Column Padding  9,235.00 02/15/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 69,045.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202064 Nancy Norem Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  52.34 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 52.34Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

Toner  244.59 02/15/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

Supplies  15.97 02/15/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Supplies  15.98 02/15/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  82.76 02/15/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 359.30Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

6296 Dodgeball Officials  320.00 02/15/2022 20-21-000-525500-1148

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

1/2022 Health Insurance  4,008.50 02/15/2022 10-00-000-565100-0000

1/2022 Health Insurance  12,255.97 02/15/2022 10-10-000-565100-0000

1/2022 Health Insurance  11,099.20 02/15/2022 20-00-000-565100-0000

1/2022 Health Insurance  1,983.84 02/15/2022 20-30-100-565100-0000

1/2022 Health Insurance  219.02 02/15/2022 20-30-150-565100-0000
